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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

& G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of

AMILY MOBILE HOME INC.,

Plaintiff,
VS,
% 2
PAUL J. BIHUN and
ZLYNTHIA N. BIHUN
Defendants

TO: DEFENDANTS

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS
FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS.CO., L.P.A.

By: \‘!\!\\N\i\&\{ )

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:
clo Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

AND THE DEFENDANTS ARE:
Box 91, Rd1 alk/a

Corner of Berwind & Shaw Streets
Irvona, PA 16656

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

BY: \d\/\\N\U\\LuA—»

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL
ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN IS:

Box 91, Rd 1 a/lkia

Corner of Berwind & Shaw Streets

Irvona, PA 16656

Borough of irvona; County of Clearfield

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

BY: \;M\A’\Q\L\%L—\

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

no: OO -107 CO
ISSUE:
CODE:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

JON A. McKECHNIE, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #36268

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#01922626

FILED

JUN 142000

Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C & G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of NO:
FAMILY MOBILE HOME INC.,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

PAUL J. BIHUN and
CYNTHIA N. BIHUN,

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C & G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of NO:
FAMILY MOBILE HOME INC.,

Plaintiff,
VS,

PAUL J. BIHUN and
CYNTHIA N. BIHUN,

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION - COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

And now, comes Plaintiff, C & G Savings Bank, assignee of Family Mobile Home Inc., by
and through its attorneys, WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A., and files this Complaint
in Mortgage Foreclosure, averring in support thereof the following:

1. The Plaintiff is, C & G Savings Bank, assignee of Family Mobile Home Inc., a
lending institution duly authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
(hereinafter “Plaintiff”).

2. The Defendants are, Paul J. Bihun and Cynthia N. Bihun, adult individuals whose last
known address is Box 91, Rd 1, ( corner of Berwind & Shaw Streets ), Irvona, PA 16656.

3. On or about May 19, 1992, the Defendants, made, executed and delivered to Family
Mobile Home Inc., a Mortgage in the original principal amount of $47,390.00 on the premises
hereinafter described, said Mortgage being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County on June 24, 1992, Mortgage Book Volume 1468, Page 325. A true and

correct copy of said Mortgage containing a description of the premises subject to said Mortgage

is marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof.



4.  Family Mobile Home Inc., assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the

Mortgage to Columbia Savings Association, pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage. Said assignment

being recorded on August 10, 1992, in Mortgage Book Volume 1477, Page 261.

5. Columbia Savings Association, assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the
Mortgage to C & G Savings Bank, pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage.

6. The Defendants are the current record and real owners of the aforesaid mortgaged
premises.

7. The Defendants are in default under the terms of the aforesaid Note and Mortgage
for, inter alia, failure to pay the monthly installments of principal and interest when due.

8.  Demand for payment has been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but
Defendants have failed or refused to pay the principal balance, interest or any other portion
thereof to Plaintiff.

9. On or about January 26, 2000, Defendants were mailed Notices of Homeowner’s Emergency
Assistance Act of 1983, in compliance with the Homeowner’'s Emergency Assistance Act, Act 91 of 1983
Take Action to Save Your Home From Foreclosure and pursuant to 12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter
B, Section 31.201 et seq. A true and correct copy of said Notices is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

10.  The amount due and owing Plaintiff by Defendants is as follows:

Principal $ 41,381.07
Interest thru 05/01/00 $ 1,704.96
Late Charge $ 10272
Attorneys' Fees $ 800.00
Title Search $ 50.00

TOTAL $44,038.75



11 Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendants have been advised of their right to dispute the
validity of this debt or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30 Day Notice,
attached hereto marked Exhibit “C and made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for the amount due of
$44,038.75, with interest thereon at the rate of $13.32 per diem from May 1, 2000, plus costs, in addition

to late charges and for foreclosure and sale of mortgaged premises.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED SHALL BE USED
FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

\N\\M\U\\\UA.\ °

Jon A. McKechnie, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR #01922626
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©. oy PENNSYLVANIA MOBILE HOME msmummsw"“éoumcr nmd—Jﬂl‘LU_._.\— ls_sz_ AN s e
B ANNUAL FINANCE,, K" ount Financed Total of Payments’ Total Sale Price
,PE%CENTAGE ' CHARGE ", The amount ol credit The emount ywyw-“ have paid after | The total cost of your purchase
Imdolluramounl the [ provided toyou oren you hsve maus all schedyled o eradlt, ineheding yaot down.
The cost ol your credlt crudlt wﬂl cast yeu your behalf. paymants.
5 # yeardy 12te, i B payment of §__9,00.00
.75 %'y 75,566-80 § 47,390.00 $ 123,256.80 § 132,256.80

Your Paymant Schedulo willbet .\

Ro. o) Peyments | Amount of Pgyments
240 $ 513.57

i

Filing Fees: S&

Late Chatge: If s payment is lats, yw wll! be emmd 2% of the paymenl for pacis month, or part of » manth gractar then 10 days, that i remaing unpaid.

Prapayment: If you pay off garly, you mpy bE entiad to § relund of pert of 143 Finance Charge.

Assumption: Somaono buying your mabitg home I may’ mey not, . under certain circumslances, be altowed to bssume Lhe remainder of this conlract on the arighnal lerms.

See below and any ather conbract documents for any additional infarmation abou! nonpayment, default any required repsyment in (ul bafore the scheduled dale, and brapaymant
cofunds and panolties,

 means astimate

When Payments Are Due
Honlhly, beghanl August. 25

Security: O You are giving # security intergst in the £veds o
proparty baing purchased,

X1 You ara also ziving 3 securily inlerest in real estate.

BLIY)

In this Comract R This Cantegot is betiopn S.“‘b' ngdnany? LAl
’ Family Mobile Homas, Inc. dinglnguras hove Yoon madn by Selus, Scllar
wa o : imends o ssxigatiis Gantract tothy Assignee
he Selor, 1683 B, Pleasant Valley Plvd. Altoons, Pa. 16602 v iibu ¥
Wama{s) .. Address
Yoy ero :
e Buyaris), Paul J, & Cymehda N, Biun  P.O. Box 91 Coalport, Pa, 16627 7T
ame{s] } ip Late
if there 18 mors (hen ong Buyer, mh o( ou will hu obligated. smporstaly ard rogather, Ior ol sums auo un unu the e ol al »* s n
oravided 14 4y Contraet, " ! B sy A 08 ltemizalion of Amount Fingnged |
Tha tsris shownin the boraa 47e portof this Cormm Youhave agreed o purchass ardar the tarms of thls Cantract, Ihs Tollowing matile home ngys | €920 Price
. sppliances, fumiture snd equipment, which i ¢alfs ths “Vahjely” in thiy Contract. 3
. N/U . Yuar and Menufacwuent Length & Width Color & Mdal 5413t Nymbse Tolal Bownpeyment
’ . ~§ _9.000.00
N 1993 Skyline 66 x 28 Clay / Brookstone 2611-0259F4B Unpald Cash Price Bslence -
Equippsd ! . o - 1 =3 47,0560
- with Skirting, Deck To CredA Insurance Company
2 hi] =
You have tradedin
ha fallowing vahicle: 1977 Bondix 8 9,000.00 % 0~ =8 9.000.00 To Proparty Insurancs Gompany
Yaar and Moke . Seflps Grass Allawanca Sl Owiry Net TradoIn 3 +8_ 2.279.00
PROPERTY INSURANLE: Propurty invrancy 0 ehacknd dclow Is requirad an the Voliicle for th full term of tha Controcl. It ablained thraugh us, h2 | Yo Reglsivation Fea
ptomium cosls for the insurance teems mdicatod dolow pra Ingludad laitam 3. Whnther Siained thioughuz ornet. insurenta covarogs te poyobie lous and 4 3
You 59 our tniaraats thn appear. YOU MAY DBTAIN SUCH INSURANCE THROUGH ANY AGENT O BROKER 0F YOUR CHTICE, - 15.00
(R Mabile Home O onar To Lign Fee
Physical Damage fng. 11 v\ $22219.00 Tomm 60 Moe. $ Tem Moo |3 3% 5.00
[ Camprehensive on 0 other Iv Nogaxy & Rrepararion .
Mobils Home ......... a8 Tom Moz {Describe) 3 Tom o Mos. e ] 10.00
[ Firg and TOTAL : To _Flood_Toeao.
; —Tm Mos.  CHARGE.... cens $.2,219.00° 1% sm
CREDIT INSURANCE (& NOT REQUIRED: Subjest to avceptency by the inaurar nemed balaw, cradit insurancais avaitable frrough us for the torm of tiy | Amount Finsnced
Contrazt a2 the cost(s} shown balow. Singls Credi Uits and Singlt Cradit Acoldant & Hoglth insyrance arg auailable [o any one Buyor signiny fos Lty 7)x3 47,390.00
balow. Joint Cradis Ufa tngurancy in avallable to Loth Buyars signing far insursnes betow, No crsdit tngyrangy will he provided unless the aypropriate
statemant{1) ic 3igoed by the Buyar(t) (3 be Insured and the casts shorn below ara included In the Amount Flnanced. [Scs the NOTICE OF PROPOSEQ NoiT ;
CREDIT INSURANCE on the reverss side.) 9; f;d"o;o
-00
By signing, you riant valb Cradtt uu !nwrvm. By signing, yoy want Single Crodit Aceidwmt & | By sigaing, you both want Jyiat Lradit Like A
which eosts: . | Houlth Inguruncs, which gests: Indwiansy, wiich cont; Cash Dowmpryment
s__n/a L s 5 _ What 416 -0~
. c YoOr 83902 Tots! Downpayment
T Youe =3 9.000.00

Signotuts of Guyar (0 De Tasuwed Tor Stngls Credit !Innwn of Buyar 1o ba insyredTor Binglg Cradi l

Lito Ingurancy o |Aasidant & Heshh lnsurancy
What i3 your age? Yoan "7 IWhatisyourage? vews
fnsvrer g

S pu—
Slgnaturas of Loth Buyara 1o be insured

for Juint Cradit Lite aurartce

O ot

. PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Youagroa to asy us Hin Toval Sake Price for the Vabicla by making the Totsl Dewnpayment and paying ue the Antauat Pnanend plus intorgst ia tha numibor and amauns of menthly

paymenty shown In the Paymant Schaduls. Payments arw dus on or befers 1ha $am3 dev of eash monlh 3¢ the lirst paymant date, Paymsala must bo made a1 oy slfice of:

C & G Savings Bark 1201 12ch Street, Altoona, Pa. 18601

(the "Assignne”).

LATE CHARGES! You 0jrso {0 pay us 3 lata charge vl 2% of eny payment Iof sch manth, of port of
3 manth graster than 10 days. thet 8 19 lots.

HOW THE FINARCE CHARGE §S COMPUTED: The Fingnco Charge consicis solely ol intoreat

computed duily on the outstanding balance of ths Amuat Flagncad. Th Finanze Charga shown
ADovs bes boan compyted on the sosunption thot 9l Inpialiments will bg racgivad on thair

" sehadula® dus datss. If any installmens is Tota, you will by obligstsd to pay mors Fingnge Chargs

than is shawn bacause of (he 38¢11lonal interost whith acerees, l you pay sarty. tha Fineacs Chargs
will br Tess, The amount Of the In¢rasY or gaeeease will be due with the ozt paymant, viieh wilt by
musnﬁad argoedingly. You may propay sll o any part of tha halance due at any ime. without ponglly
(13 promlum

Vghiclg now 2xigls datworn you and us, wo welva (B8 ighl 19 (e3¢ SRAT 1 praprety 38 securily
for ropayment of this Contrwet valess H is ros praperly covarsd by @ morigaae dated
July 27 19 92___ Howoror, you scknonladgs our right of
svi-off in say o your proparty which ix in our pessession at sny tima.
REINSTATEMENT: If we teke posseasian of the Vehicle becavse of your default, you may, &1 our
optian, regain posstsslon 0f tho vokisio by paying s 3l past dus payments, late churgus. ourtonte
of suit and, if you werein dofelt more thea 15 deys whan wy took passession of Use Vohiclo, our
£0518 of aking posscasion. repairing and stering 1he Vehitly which gre aythgrized by law.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES BY BELLER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIEO, INCLUDING VHE

SECURITY AGREEMENT: To swcurs the peymant of all sume Wl snd the porfermanty of eff
raquired obligalions undor this Cantract, yonl grant us @ security intecest in thy Vehicls, in ofl
apaliances. furnlturs gng nqulpmnunlrl with the Vehicl snd in 8l property (eellad “ancassians™)
aMached 1o the Yohitie al sny later timg, ynd in any provueds of the Yehicls, Imiuding Insurance
pracesde. I1 sngther yecuslty agraemunt ur mortgdgs covaring proparly you pum athar than the

NNES OF MERCHANTABILITY ARD FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
UKLESS WE HAVE GIVER YOU A SEFARATE WRITYEN WARRANTY.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDHTIONS: THIS CONTRACT CONTRIUES O THE REVERSE SIDE.
YOU ANE OBLIGATED T0 AIL Yie PERMS OF THIS CONTRACT WHICH AFPEAR QN 1ut FHUN|
AND REVERSE SI0ES.

By signing hatow we 9groe 10 3all tha Vohicle 10 yau undw 8 terms of thly Contract. W alsa
assign (his Contract 10 the “Assignae” named sbove in pecardgncs Wil e Assignmeant on the

rovensaidn B WivHOUTRECOURSE (3 witn ruu, RevcouRse; [ WITHREPURCHASE.

sELLeR Fadd Hobi 87 Ing. {stal)

[$EAC)

8yveR

KN W Geé RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF T

NOTICE TO BUYER—DQ NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK,
YOU ARE ENTITLED TO AN EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU

SIGN. KE::: TG PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.
BUYER £ S 1

BUYER

A e (SEAL
0OF SIGNING.

P P T YTY. Y UL IV T Y
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e o
W 1468::326

" gxhibit A"

ALL that Eertain’piece; lot orApaxcelvof ground located and situated in Itvona
Borough, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, more fully described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northern right of way of Berwind Street} said point
‘being 200 feet Southwest from the “Intersection of Railroad Street and Berwind
Street; thence North 57 degrees 30 minutes West along lauds now or foxmerly of
Harrison 150 feet to an iron pin on an alley; thence South 32 degrees 57 minutes
West aleng the right of way of saild alley 30 feet to am iron pin on the right of
way of saild alleys thence South 57 degrees 30 minutes East along lands now or
formexly of the Pennsylvanin Railroad Company 150 feet to an iron pin cn the
aforesaid Northern right of way of Béerwind Street; thence North 32 degrees 57

minutes East along the rigl: of way of Berwind Street 30 feet to a polut and
the place of beginning.

BEING the game premises which Claxence Snyder, a widowex, et al., granted and
conveyed to Phyllis Heverly, grantor herein, under a deed dated March 23, 1978
which was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Clearfleld
County, Pennsylvania on April 3, 1978 in Deed Book Volume 757, Page 198.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all of the exceptions and reservations as may appear in
the chain of title,

The aforesaid premises is also known as part of Lot ﬁo. 446 as marked and

numbered on the General Plan of the Village of Irvona, mow the Borough of
Irvona. '

(4

The aforesaid premises is more fully described on & certaln survey map dated
December 19, 1977 prepared by George A. Cree, Regilsteéred Surveyor, said survey
map having been attached hereto and made & part hereof as Exhibit A hereto.

. 3

The execution and delivery of this deed evidences a convéyance nf real estate

"~ from mothexr to daughtex and son-in-lasw., Therbfore, the recording of this

" deed 18 exempt from realty transfer taxes otherwise payable to tha Commonwealth
of ;Pennsylvania and/ox the spplicable IBcal'governmental authorities.
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1. Your logst rights Includa: thi sight to poy it ar a(,-_&». amavmtt 4y on 1his Contract in

- 3rhvanca of thoir $ug ditos withaut penaity of promium; and ¢o reinstete tha Contragt andabinin ¢

rRiurn of the Yahicle I wp take gossizsion of W decause of yeur dateutt

2. You will ngt parmit anyoie other than s to ghiia 8 sacurity Interost o other right in the
Vehitls. You will pay &l fling fear nssssery for 8 1o obtain and mainleln gur sacurity intarest in

. thg Vehicle, You wilt 3335t i3 in having vur sscurlty intarcst Agtad on the Cartificate of Titie to the
 Vghizly. et . toele

3, You will kaep the Vehicls In gavd condition and tapair. Yau will pay all taxes snd sharss on
thy Vahiclp. Yau will pey olf costs of maintaining $he Vehicty, You will not aduss the Venlelg ot
permli gnpthing ta ba done 1o thy Vehicte which will heasan 119 velug, other than For normal wadrsnd
vea. You will ngtuse the Vahicly Tor Magal purpowes efor hico, Vou wdll act move the Yahirts from
¥our 8401638 shawn on tha frors o & ngw addxas wilout nolitying us in advanca.

4. You vl keap ihkVchicty inaiedd agains firc. that ynd coblalon unil all sums dus ot weg patd

+ In hil, Thy ingurance coverngs must be satictaztoey 16 us Gnd protact yaur Interasta ond aut

" DA PO 9420 e
2RI

iaterosts ot the time of any insurad loss. The inoureace must De writtan by an insurence company
wuelifiad 10 do business in Pannsylvenia and liconsed to 3ol Ingurence in Uia state whare (o
Vanicls 15 parmanenily kept, Thg trsurance policy must provido ug with attaast 10 daye’ prloenotiso
ol any concellolion or raductlsn In coverape. You appoint us a your Augmgy-tn-Fa. 1n snderss
any chavk of fizaft drawn to your ovdar by tha incurance company. You gssign to ue any retum or
vanorned lngurancy pramivme, The procaeds of insumsnce of rojum iasurance pramivems moy by
palian Uy vs Lo rapaie or replacs thy Vehicle or to reducs the unpald balanca dun vs, vs wa €hodd0.

§. If you #gteyit by Yaifing to malntuln lasurance in 2fe<1, of By KOt paying fling dees. taang. Bt
the casts necsssary to keen th Vohlels in yoog eondition and repalr, wa may, it we vlons cinoss,
chisin replacamont ir_is'ur!m| ot sdvangs thy sums moceasmy Lo Curd your detault, Any additions]
Fmounte we egveney on yeur behalt must ba repaid ta us immvdialsly on demand. IR

8. This norsgraph appNEs onl; i wa have sentractad ta purchose dire, thalt of collgion fnsurante
OF YOUF Bxpense one the pramiym has bean Ingivded in the Amound Financed. b Joe5 not 3pply 1o
Credit Insurance. It you prapey the sums dus on tin Gontract, ynlesz you sgatificelly toquest

contallation, any firs, thatt or Zollisian insurance will rohsintn effect to itx schaduled axpieation.

6910. 11.th insurance wa obtatngd for vou is cancellsd by the insurance company prior fo Ha
¥ehgdyled axgiration dats, w wif attampt Lo place compérabie ingurance with snathar insurgnea
wompany gn your behall, If wy drg ‘inable ta do #0. wa will notily you that yeu must obaln
vaplazement inurence trom an‘ygent ar-broker of your chaley. I repfacemaent covarege rsulls 1
antltional eosts to you lor. the yrexpired pérind of (ho origing! insuranee poliey. wa will rgimbursy
You foc the costs, ~ 0T, ' :

7. The folloring ars “Svgiy of Dafaukk” of s Contragt:

. You fil 1o maits 2, phytient promptly on o datoss, hg day it s dus; .
B. You ail 19 perform ehy Other of your prowisa in this Contract:™ -
¢. You praviderus withla!sn Inlormation or signdiures ol any timg;

C.G.SAVINGS BANK

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS v “

! ' . .
8. Upon or after the -.-n)"cnce of any Event of Defoult, If raquired by low. we wiil ypnd’ypz ¢
timaly natico of your delgult 52 of Your right 1o curs the defaylt and how you may da this, and of

- our intenlion to taks action I you da aat cars. i you §0 10X cure in tha fime perind provided in this

natice, wo wilt ha=s the follywing rights:

2. Tua f1ght to dackare alt sums dun on this Gontract fo by bninediatoly dus and payshle.

b. The rign{ 10 sblain pozassaian of the Vehlcla, with or mithovt procass pf law, il you do sat
delivwr it 10 us. You aythorize us 10 peucelbly artar upon 2ny pramives wherg the Velidle mey ba
keptin orda to taka prssavsion of tha Vihicle and aaything found in the Vehicls, You must give us
promat natice that you claimyny priicles in the Vehicle not coverad by ow security Intaraan. Noviee
muat b given by ragisterad el sont within 24 houre of your Taarming of pur absidining poshossion
of the Vehice. I you do not glve us prompt matica. we vl no{ b rogpongibla it any or sl of iy
arlicles ore 193t ‘ar cannot ba secounted far. You vathorice U8 to sk yaur Gizanse plates tor he
Vohitle in moving the Vahits 10 the place of storagn.

¢ i you wera in dutuie more (aan 14 days belare ws 100k possaaslon of 1z Vahicle, you gt
pey our actual. nocesanry oad raog0nable coste of rataking, soutng and mpicing tha Vahicle, Qur
20419 mupt bo supported by racelpts or ather satistoctory BrooTs of prymenL

4 Wemay, inacenrdmy wiih Inw, (2) sell tho Vhicle 3t auhlic o private saly. or{b) propoas to
kagp tha Vahiicla in Jul) aptifacion of your obligations unttor ihls Contract. In tho avorst of aole, wy
will ylvg you 15 days’ rasumnkis ntic of the time and piacs of sain. Wo witl spnly the procnads of
221 flesi 1 our expenyns ir snliing ihg Yehicls, thon ta oue ¢9g of rytaking, rapairing nd otaring
1ha Yghicle, hen 5o oor raangnaGls and sctal callertion comy, Inctuding court caatd AN It e
sommencs 2 tegul ction hadingt you, our reasonadle atiomey's fag [bul nat moen than 350 iy
noiles parfod has axpired and you &urg befors such lngal astion by started), then to lyte chargas ang
thoes thp balangs fo th balance wulil 6us. f thare s o surnlug, we wikipay it to you. I thare ln stht 3
alonts dup UF, yau Misl pay 't ta s,

'3, Yoo mayrédeem the Vahicle ot any Kimz vp to M tlme wa s5l ar transtur the tithe 1 Vehselo.
The 1edemption price will be all suins duc us an thi Contracy. our tain sherges and, it defaut wis
longar thon 16 dayn whenws tock posrosélan of the Vehicle. aur soxts of retaking, ripuiring end
atoring tbe Velikelo 3nd gur eallection costs,

10, TIME IS OF THE SSSENCE. i wo wive a2y righl or Eveni of Dafault, that waivet is not
Sinding on e it » fator Evgll of Default vovure o It wo lotar chigese to enerelss thes right. Our
exereioD ot gno grmora ights shall not cavee v 101046 our othyr rights, ) any pan of 148 Contract
is hetd to by Megat. vold oryneaforcesble. that pan shell not §¢ 2 part uf thix Controee, whigh shall
be read as it eorg ot In this Convract, The lews of Ponngylvania shall spply to N Gontrazt -
uniess Fodsrat low oppfing. This Cuntract shall hnnafit us 308 our succassers anyl gaglgny, and shat
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Data; January 26, 2000

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This Notlce contalns Important legal information. If you hava any questions. representatives at the
c Cradit C: ling Agency may be asble to help explain it. You may also want to contact an

attorney in your sraa. The local bar assoeiation may ha able 10 help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. S! NO
COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN: CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO “"HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANGE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO
A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER'S NAME(S): Paul J. Bihun and Cynthia N, Blhun

PROPERTY ADDRESS: RD 1, Bax 91, Coalport, PA 168627
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 24-2230
ORIGINAL LENDER: C & G SAVINGS BANK

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER:  Same
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTQAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

u 1 NCIAL ASS| € WHICH CAN OUR HO
c ELP YOU TURE MORT; ENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT"), YOU MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ABSISTANCE:

» IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS REEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL.
« IF YOU HAVE A REASONAELE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND
e [F YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

JEMPORARY STAY OF FOQRECLOSURE-Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30} days fiom
the dete of this Notice. During that time you must srrange and attend a “face-to-fece™ meating with one ot tha consumer credit covnseling agencies

fisted 8t the end of thie Notice. EETING HIN THE NEXT oT (]

ASSISTANCE, YOU _MUSY BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE, THE PART QF THIS NOTIGE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
- ) P TO DATI

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES-If you mest with one of the consumer credit counsellng agam:lan listed at the end or thls notlce. the

lender may NOT take acuon agalnst you for thlny (30) days afler tha da&e of thns meeting. 5865 8 8 g

soheduls one face-to- race meellng Advlse your lender lmmndlmlx of vour Intenﬂons.

+
0 ISTANCE-Your mortgage Ig in defsult for the reasons set forth later in thia Notice (ses following pages for specific
information about the neture of your default.) If you have tried and sra unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right ta apply for
financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Asaistance Program. To do 80, you must fill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowner's Emergency Assistence Progrem Apphca!lon whh one of the designated consumer cradit counsaling agencies listad at the end of this
Notice. Only consumer credit counseling sg have apgplications for the program and they will assist you in submitting s complate appiication to the
Pennsylvanis Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked wnhln thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MYST FILE YOUR AFPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU PAIL TO DO SQ OR IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS 6ET FORTH IN
THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASEIBTANCE WILL
BE DENIED,

AGENCY_ACTION-Available funds for gency mortgage 1ce are very limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibllity
criteria eamt#:hed by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60} days to make a decision after it receives vour applicetion.

During that thme, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursuad agalnst you if you have met the time requiremants set forth ahove. You will be notified
diractly by the Pennsylvanis Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your appllcation.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE
FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMP‘I' TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have flled bankruptey you can stil apy?, 7. 2.0 ;. %2 3¢ Assistance.)

ALl Bring i to

NATURE QF THE DEEAULT-The MORTGAGE debt held by the above {ender on your property locsted at:
RD 1, Box 91, Coalport, PA 16627

1S SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:
A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAQE PAYMENTS for the following months ond the hllowlna amounta ar¢ now past due:
970.71 Octader, 1999; $513,67 November, 1999; 513,67 December, 1999; and $513,57 January, 2000

Other charges lexplain/itemize):  Late charges due of $65.84

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE  91,677.08 -
B.  YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION oable):

{over}
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Y LAY
W E THE ~You may cure the defaul within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST
DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS 61 677 09. PLUS ANY MORTGAGE FAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DUR!NG THE THIRTY
{30) DAY PERIQD. Pg a aa

C & G BAVINGS BANK
1201 12th STREET
ALTOONA PA 18801

You ¢an cura any other default by taking the tollowing action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter. (Do not usa it not applicable.)

IF YO U ) -If you do not cure the default within THIRTY {30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the jander infende 1o exerslse
ita rights to agcalaratg the mortgage deht. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediatsly and you will
lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly instslimants. If full payment of the totsl amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30} DAYS, the
landsr giso intands to instruct its attorneya to atart legel action to foreclose upgn Your mortgags

IF THE MORTGAGE (S FORECLQSED YPON-The morgaged property will be sold by the Sharnf m pay otf the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your
case 1o 19 sttorneys, but you oura the delinguency before the lender taglns lags! Jror o ooiwzt vau, you will atill be required to pay reasonablo

attorney’s fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings ara started egainst you, you will have to pay all reasonable
attorney’s fees sctuelly incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50 00. Any attorney’s fees wlll be added to the amount you owe the Iender. which
may also include othar raasonsble costs. ueo th 30 iod, yo ha ro.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES-The lender may 8180 sua you parsonally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums dua under the mortgage.
HERIFF‘ lf you hava not cured tha default wnthm the THIRTY (301 DAY pavlod and 1oraclnsure
8 8 11f! -

proceanlngs have begun,
b 3

n i led in i 8
Curlng your detault in the mannev n-t hmh ln thls noticn will rastore your martgnge zo the same poaltlon ns i you hnd never

defaulted.
EARLIES' BLE SHE -1t is astimated that the earliest date that such a Sherm"a Sale of the mortgaged property could be held
would be app! e th hom the dota of this Notlee, A notica of the actual date of the Shedff’s Sale will be aant to you before the sals.

Qf course, the smount ‘needed 10 cura the detsult will incraase the longer you walt. You may find out at eny time exactly whst the required payment or
sction will be by contacting the lendar.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:
Noeme of Lender: € & G SAVINGS BANK
Addross: 1201 12th STREET
ALTOONA PA 18601
Phone Number; 800-533-9052
Fax Number: 814-949-6166
Contact Person: MOBILE CONSULTANTS, INC
EPFECT OF SHERIFF'S SALE-You should realize that a Sheriff's Ssle will end your ownership of tha mortgaged proparty end your right to occupy it. Hf

you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, 8 lawauit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the
tander at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE-You may of _X__ may not {CHECK ONE} sell or transter your home to a buyer or transferee who wilt assume the
mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges and attorney's fees and co3ts ere paid prior to or at the ssle and that the other
requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YO ET T

¢ TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEHT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT,

¢ TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

¢ TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER.
YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.) .

* TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE
MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

* 7O ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE LENDER.
e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY

Keystone Ecanomic Development Corporation Indlana Co. Community Action Program CCCS of Wastern Pennsylvania, inc.
1954 Mary Grace Lane 827 Water Street, Box 187 - 217 E. Plank Road

Johnstawn, PA 16901 Indiang, PA 15701 : Ahoona, PA 16602

{814) 535-6556 {724} 485-2857 (814) 944-8100

FAX {814) 539-1688 FAX (724) 485.5118 FaX (814) 944.5747

CCCS of Northeastern PA CCCS of Westarn PA

168318, Ath*ton Street, Suite 100 219-A College Park Plaza

State Collage. PA 16801 Johnstown, PA 16804

(814) 238-3808 (814) 5396335

FAX {814) 238.3869

— CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES ARE LISTED ON THE ATTACHED PAGE



FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACT\CES ACT 30 DAY NOTICE

By law, this law ﬁrm is required to advise you that unless within 30 days after recelpt of

this notice you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof the debt wnl be assumed
to be vall

alid by us. If said notification is sentto us in writing, we are required to provide you wnth
verification of the debt. In the event within a 30-day period you request in writing the name of

the original creditor, it will be provided fo you if different from the current creditor. In

the event
- that you dispu{e the debt and/or requeét the name of the original creditor in writing within the
30-day peri

od, no further action will be taken to obtain Judgment in the pending lawsuit until the

verification and/or name of the original creditor has been provided to you.

his law firm is attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information obtained

will be used for that purpose.

The above Notice is being glven pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection P

separate and distinct from the foregoing Complaint which must be responded toin conformity
with-the instructions therein. Because of the difference in time parameters, we will not move for

Default Judgment for at least thirty (30) days from the date of service of this Complaint upon
you, and if you request verification, we will not move for Default judgment until a reasonable

time after verification has been provided, and after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period -

from the date of service.

EXHIBIT _,CL ]

ractices Actandis
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SR S

VERIFICAT]ON

The undersigned daes hereby verify subject to the penaities of 18 PAC.S. § 4804
- relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she Is____John R. Bever, TT

Vice President , Of C & G Savings Bank , plaintiff herein,
(TITLE) (COMPANY)

that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and thet the facts set forth in the

foregoing Compieint are true and correct to the beet of histher knowledge, information and

_belief.
/(5 rere) .
01922626

¢'d Lesgon Y WY92:8 0002 *¥ 'ARW
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JON A. MCKECHNIE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

C&G SAVINGS BANK, ASSIGNEE OF 00-707-CD
Vs
BIHUN, PAUL J.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JUNE 30, 2000 AT 12:10 PM DST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON CYNTHIA N. BIHUN,
DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE BOX 91, RD#1l, CORNER OF BERWIND &
SHAW STS., IRVONA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO CYNTHIA N. BIHUN A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO
HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING

NOW JUNE 30, 2000 AT 12:10 PM DST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON PAUL J. BIHUN,
DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE BOX 91, RD#1, CORNER OF BERWIND &
SHAW STS., IRVONA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO CYNTHIA BIHUN, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING

52.74 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY

SWORN TO BEFORE ME’ THIS SO ANSWERS, ié/

. 2000

CHESTER A. WKINS
SHERIFF

WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires

SE HLED
. 1170

\\(\am A 5@‘"

prothono 6@97



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR i @ O
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA p},

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641

MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

FILED

NOV 1020
Witliam A. Shaw
RE: 00-707-CD Prothenctany/Clerk cf Courts
C & G Savings Bank, assignee of Family Mobile Home, Inc.
Vs.

Paul J. Bihun and Cynthia N. Bihun

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, 230 East

Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time

period, the case will be terminated.
y the Court, : ; : g

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641

COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765.7649 MARCY KELLEY

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

RE: 00-707-CD

C & G Savings Bank, assignee of Family Mobile Home, Inc.
Vs.

Paul J. Bihun and Cynthia N. Bihun

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearficld County, 230 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2003.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time

period, the case will be terminated.
@ the Court,

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



-
. S

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MOBILE CONSULTANTS, INC.,

Plaintiff, NO: 00-707-CD

Vs,
TYPE OF PLEADING:
PAUL J. BIHUN and
CYNTHIA BIHUN, PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND

DISCONTINUE WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Defendants.

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA 1.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR# 01922626

FILED«

IS'EC/ LOJ ff%@l Cerjrj-:%isc,

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of CouSgPa oA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MOBILE CONSULTANTS, INC.,

Plaintiff, NO: 00-707-CD

VS.

PAUL J. BIHUN and
CYNTHIA BIHUN,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE

PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly settle and discontinue the above-captioned matter and mark the docket
accordingly.

Respectfully submitted:

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., LP.A.

Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

Sworn and subscribed before

This | y af T fore o 1 , 2005 Notarial Seal
—_— = - Wendy L. Gault, Notary Public
:%V—/' City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny Courty
Wy Compmission Expires July 15, 2006
. SN—"
Notary/Pubhc T T
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @ CO P)/

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

C& G Savings Bank

Vs. No. 2000-00707-CD
Paul J. Bihun

Cynthia N. Bihun

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 2,
2005, marked:

Settled and Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by Jon A. McKechnie.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of December A.D. 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



